
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

ATTACHMENT 
Four column lifting platforms 

SM40-47 
SM40-51 

 
 
 

Pneumatic diagram 
Wiring diagrams 

Hydraulic diagrams 
Spare parts lists 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
A

L
L D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 IN

 M
IL

LIM
E

T
E

R
S

 
T

H
IR

D
 A

N
G

LE
 

P
R

O
JE

C
T

IO
N

 
 

pneum
atic la

yo
ut 

S
M

4
0

/S
M

60 

 
 

 
 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 N

O
T

E
D

 A
N

G
U

LA
R

 
D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: +

 1
°  

O
T

H
E

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: ±  0

.8
m

m
 (<

3
0

5m
m

) 
±           1.6

m
m

 (>
or=

 305
m

m
)

 
 

 
 

 
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
L

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G

 
 

 
 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 S

P
E

C
IF

IE
D

 
0 8

m
m

 M
IN

 C
O

R
N

E
R

 B
R

E
A

K
 

R
E

M
O

V
E

 A
LL B

U
R

R
S

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

T
E

S
: 

 
 

 
 

 
D

R
A

W
N

 
S

C
A

LE
 

S
H

E
E

T
  

1    O
f  1

 
 

 
5-3

-11 
 

 
h

p 
%

 
D

R
A

W
IN

G
 N

U
M

B
E

R
 

S
M

40B
M

W
-Q

D
0

 
 

 
 

T
h

e de
sig

n and
 d

etail illu
stra

te
d in

 this draw
ing is th

e p
ro

perty o
f R

ota
ry L

ift. It is b
eing 

lo
aned

 w
ith

 the
 e

xp
re

ssed co
ndition that it w

ill n
ot b

e duplicated o
r used e

xce
pt b

y 
perm

ission
 and is su

bject to
 re

tu
rn

 u
pon request. 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

D
A

T
E

 
R

E
V

 
C

O
 N

U
M

 
D

A
T

E
 

B
Y

 
 

5-3-11 

T
ub

e Ф
6 

(S
M

60-920
0-6)<

2>
 

C
ylin

d
e

r 

(Q
G

04-91
00)<

4>
 

T
ub

e Ф
6 

T
ube Ф

6 

(S
M

60
-9

200-4) 

(S
M

60
-9

200-5)<
2>

 

F
ittin

g 

(S
P

L6-M
5)<

4>
 

T-F
ittin

g 

(S
P

Y
-6) 

T
ube Ф

6 
T

ube
 Ф

6 

T-F
ittin

g
 

T
u

be Ф
6 

(S
M

60
-9

200-2)
(S

M
60-920

0-3)

F
ittin

g
 

A
ir F

ilte
r C

o
m

bina
tio

n

(S
P

L6-02
)

(S
M

6
0-9200

-1
)

F
ittin

g 

(S
P

L6-01
)<

2>
 

(4V
210-06A

C
24V

) 

S
olenoid valve 

(U
A

C
3

0
1

0
-02

D
) 

F
ittin

g 
+

clam
p



 

 

 



 

   
 

 
 

 
A

L
L D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 IN

 M
IL

LIM
E

T
E

R
S

 

T
H

IR
D

 A
N

G
LE

 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
IO

N
 

 
circuit diagra

m
 

S
M

4
0

/S
M

60 
 

 
 

 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 N

O
T

E
D

: 
A

N
G

U
LA

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: +

 1
°  

O
T

H
E

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: ±    0

.8
m

m
 (<

3
0

5
m

m
) 

±              1.6m
m

 (>
or=

 305m
m

) 

 
 

 
 

 
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 

 
 

 
 

 
U

N
LE

S
S

 O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 

0 8
m

m
 M

IN
 C

O
R

N
E

R
 B

R
E

A
K

 
R

E
M

O
V

E
 A

LL B
U

R
R

S
 

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

T
E

S
: 

 
 

 
 

 
D

R
A

W
N

 
S

C
A

LE
 

S
H

E
E

T
 2
   O

f  3 
 

 
5-3-11 

 
 

h
p 

%
 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 

S
M

40-D
Q

0
1

 
 

 
 

 
T

h
e

 d
e

sig
n

 a
nd

 d
etail illu

stra
te

d in
 this draw

ing is th
e p

ro
perty o

f R
ota

ry L
ift. It is b

eing 
lo

ane
d

 w
ith

 the
 exp

re
ssed co

ndition that it w
ill n

ot b
e duplicated o

r used e
xce

pt b
y 

perm
ission

 and is su
bject to

 re
turn

 u
pon request. 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

D
A

T
E

 

R
E

V
 

C
O

 N
U

M
 

D
A

T
E

 
B

Y
 

 
5-3-11 

S
B

1
- E

m
e

rg
e

ncy b
u

tto
n

 
S

B
2

- U
nb

u
tto

n 
S

B
3

- D
o

w
m

 b
u

tto
n

 
S

B
4

- P
a

d
lock b

u
tto

n 
S

B
5

- F
in

a
l lo

w
e

rin
g

 bu
tto

n 
S

Q
1

- B
re

ak sw
itch 

S
Q

2
- L

e
ve

ling
 lim

it sw
itch 

S
Q

3
- S

la
ck sw

itch 
E

V
1

—
 A

ir va
le

 
E

V
2

- D
esce

n
t va

lve
 

Q
S

1- M
a

in sw
itch 

K
A

1—
 Leveling lim

it rela
y 

K
T

1
—

 T
im

e
r re

la
y 

F
U

1
- F

use
 1

6
A

 
F

U
2

- F
use

 2
A

 
F

U
3

- F
use

 6
A

 

M
o

tor 
con

trol 
L

ight 



 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
A

L
L D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 IN

 M
IL

LIM
E

T
E

R
S

 

T
H

IR
D

 A
N

G
LE

 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
IO

N
 

 
circuit diagra

m
 

S
M

4
0

/S
M

60 
 

 
 

 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 N

O
T

E
D

: 
A

N
G

U
LA

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: +

 1°  
O

T
H

E
R

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

: ±    0
.8

m
m

 (<
3

0
5

m
m

) 
±             1.6m

m
 (>

or=
 305

m
m

) 

 
 

 
 

 
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 

 
 

 
 

 
U

N
LE

S
S

 O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
: 

0
 8

m
m

 M
IN

 C
O

R
N

E
R

 B
R

E
A

K
 

R
E

M
O

V
E

 A
L

L B
U

R
R

S
 

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

T
E

S
: 

 
 

 
 

 
D

R
A

W
N

 
S

C
A

LE
 

S
H

E
E

T
 3
   O

f  3 
 

 
5-3-11 

 
 

h
p 

%
 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 

S
M

40-D
Q

0
2

 
 

 
 

 
T

h
e

 d
e

sig
n

 a
nd

 d
etail illu

stra
te

d in
 this draw

ing is th
e p

ro
perty o

f R
ota

ry L
ift. It is b

eing 
lo

ane
d

 w
ith

 the
 exp

re
ssed co

ndition that it w
ill n

ot b
e duplicated o

r used e
xce

pt b
y 

perm
ission

 and is su
bject to

 re
tu

rn
 u

pon request. 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

D
A

T
E

 

R
E

V
 

C
O

 N
U

M
 

D
A

T
E

 
B

Y
 

 
5-3-11 

1
4

 
S

Q
3 

S
la

ck sw
itch 

T
Z

71
66

 
1 

 
13 

S
Q

2 
L

e
ve

ling
 lim

it sw
itch

 
T

Z
7120 

1 
 

1
2

 
S

Q
1 

B
re

ak sw
itch 

T
Z

71
66

 
 

 
11 

H
Z

1 
B

e
e

p
e

r 
A

D
16

-22
S

M
/R

 
1 

 
1

0
 

K
T

1
 

T
im

e
r re

la
y 

R
E

X
L

2
T

M
B

7
 

1 
 

9
 

K
A

1
 

L
e

ve
lin

g
 lim

it re
la

y 
D

R
M

5
7

05
24

LT
 

1 
 

8
 

S
B

5
 

F
in

a
l lo

w
e

rin
g

 b
u

tto
n 

L
A

39
-A

2
-1

0
/K

 
1 

 
7

 
S

B
4

 
P

a
d

lo
ck bu

tto
n 

L
A

39
-A

2
-1

0
/G

 
1 

 
6

 
S

B
3

 
D

o
w

m
 b

u
tto

n
 

L
A

39
-A

2
-2

1
/K

 
1 

 
5

 
S

B
2

 
U

p
 bu

tto
n 

L
A

39
-A

2
-11

/W
 

1 
 

4
 

S
B

1
 

E
m

e
rg

e
ncy b

u
tto

n
 

L
A

39
-A

2
-3

0
/R

 
1 

 
3

 
K

M
1

 
M

o
to

r co
n

tacto
r 

A
S

1
6

-3
0

-0
1-2

0 
1 

 
2

 
F

U
3 

F
U

S
E

 
L

S
50

1 
 

 
1 

Q
S

1 
M

ain sw
itch

 
 

1 
 

Ite
m

 
C

od
e

 n
a

m
e 

D
escrip

tio
n 

P
a

rt n
o

 
Q

ty 
R

e
m

a
rk 



 

  
 S

B
1

—
 E

m
e

rg
ency b

u
tto

n
 

S
B

2
- U

p
 bu

tto
n 

S
B

3- D
ow

m
 b

u
tton 

S
B

4
- P

a
d

lock b
u

tto
n

 
S

B
5

- F
in

a
l lo

w
e

rin
g

 b
u

tto
n

 
S

Q
1—

 B
reak sw

itch
 

S
Q

2- Le
ve

ling
 lim

it sw
itch 

S
Q

3
- S

la
ck sw

itch 
E

V
1

—
 A

ir va
le

 
E

V
2

- D
esce

n
t va

lve
 

Q
S

1—
 M

ain sw
itch

 
K

A
1—

 Leve
ling lim

it rela
y 

K
T

|—
 T

im
e

r re
la

y 
F

U
1

- F
use

 1
6

A
 

F
U

2
- F

use
 2

A
 

F
U

3
- F

use
 6

A
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

LL D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

 IN
 M

IL
LIM

E
T

E
R

S
 

T
H

IR
D

 A
N

G
LE

 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
IO

N
 

 
circuit diagra

m
 

S
M

4
0

 (B
M

W
) 

 
 

 
 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 N

O
T

E
D

:  
A

N
G

U
LA

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: +

 1°  
O

T
H

E
R

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

: ±    0
.8

m
m

 (<
3

0
5

m
m

) 
±               1.6m

m
 (>

or=
 30

5m
m

)

 
 

 
 

 
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 

 
 

 
 

 
U

N
LE

S
S

 O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
: 

0 8m
m

 M
IN

 C
O

R
N

E
R

 B
R

E
A

K
 

R
E

M
O

V
E

 A
L

L B
U

R
R

S
 

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

T
E

S
: 

 
 

 
 

 
D

R
A

W
N

 
S

C
A

L
E

 
S

H
E

E
T

 3   O
f  3 

 
 

5-4-11 
 

 
hp 

%
 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 

S
M

40B
M

W
-D

Q
01

 
 

 
 

T
h

e
 d

e
sign

 a
n

d
 detail illu

stra
te

d
 in

 th
is d

ra
w

in
g

 is th
e

 p
ro

p
e

rty o
f R

o
tary L

ift. It is b
e

ing 
loaned

 w
ith the e

xpressed
 condition tha

t it w
ill n

ot be duplica
te

d or used except b
y 

p
erm

ission
 a

nd is su
bject to

 re
tu

rn
 u

pon requ
est. 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

D
A

T
E

 

R
E

V
 

C
O

 N
U

M
 

D
A

T
E

 
B

Y
 

 
5-4-11 



 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
A

LL D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

 IN
 M

IL
LIM

E
T

E
R

S
 

T
H

IR
D

 A
N

G
LE

 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
IO

N
 

 
circuit diagra

m
 

S
M

4
0

 (B
M

W
) 

 
 

 
 

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 N

O
T

E
D

: 
A

N
G

U
LA

R
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
: +

 1°  
O

T
H

E
R

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

: ±    0
.8

m
m

 (<
3

0
5

m
m

) 
±               1.6m

m
 (>

or=
 30

5m
m

)

 
 

 
 

 
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 

 
 

 
 

 
U

N
LE

S
S

 O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
: 

0 8m
m

 M
IN

 C
O

R
N

E
R

 B
R

E
A

K
 

R
E

M
O

V
E

 A
L

L B
U

R
R

S
 

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

T
E

S
: 

 
 

 
 

 
D

R
A

W
N

 
S

C
A

L
E

 
S

H
E

E
T

 2   O
f  3 

 
 

5-4-11 
 

 
hp 

%
 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 

S
M

40B
M

W
-D

Q
02

 
 

 
 

T
h

e
 d

e
sign

 a
n

d
 detail illu

stra
te

d
 in

 th
is d

ra
w

in
g

 is th
e

 p
ro

p
e

rty o
f R

o
tary L

ift. It is b
e

ing 
loaned

 w
ith the e

xpressed
 condition tha

t it w
ill n

ot be duplica
te

d or used except b
y 

p
erm

ission
 a

nd is su
bject to

 re
tu

rn
 u

pon requ
est. 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

D
A

T
E

 

R
E

V
 

C
O

 N
U

M
 

D
A

T
E

 
B

Y
 

 
5-4-11 

1
4

 
S

Q
3

 
S

la
ck sw

itch 
T

Z
71

66
 

1 
 

1
3

 
S

Q
2

 
L

e
ve

lin
g

 lim
it sw

itch
 

T
Z

71
20

 
1 

 
1

2
 

S
Q

1
 

B
re

ak sw
itch 

T
Z

71
66

 
 

 
11 

H
Z

1 
B

e
e

p
e

r 
A

D
16

-22
S

M
/R

 
1 

 
1

0
 

K
T

1
 

T
im

e
r re

la
y 

R
E

X
L2

T
M

B
7 

1 
 

9
 

K
A

1
 

L
e

ve
lin

g
 lim

it re
la

y 
D

R
M

57
05

2
4LT

 
1 

 
8

 
S

B
5

 
F

in
a

l lo
w

e
rin

g
 b

u
tto

n 
L

A
39

-A
2

-1
0

/K
 

1 
 

7
 

S
B

4
 

P
a

d
lock b

u
tto

n
 

L
A

39
-A

2
-1

0
/G

 
1 

 
6

 
S

B
3

 
D

o
w

m
 b

u
tto

n
 

L
A

39
-A

2
-2

1
/K

 
1 

 
5

 
S

B
2

 
U

p
 bu

tto
n 

L
A

39
-A

2
-11

/W
 

1 
 

4
 

S
B

1
 

E
m

e
rge

ncy b
u

tto
n

 
L

A
39

-A
2

-3
0

/R
 

1 
 

3
 

K
M

1
 

M
o

to
r co

n
ta

ctor 
A

S
1

6
-3

0
-0

1-20 
1 

 
2

 
F

U
3 

F
U

S
E

 
L

S
50

1 
 

 
1 

Q
S

1 
M

a
in sw

itch 
 

1 
 

Ite
m

C
od

e
 n

a
m

e 
D

escrip
tio

n
 

P
a

rt n
o

 
Q

ty
R

e
m

a
rk 



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  circuit diagram 

SM40 (BMW) 
    

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ± 0.8mm 
(<305mm) 

±      1.6mm (>or= 305mm) 

     DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWING 

     

UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED: 
0 8mm MIN CORNER 
BREAK 
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

2   Of  3 

  5-17-11  

 hp % 

DRAWING NUMBER 

SM40BMW-DQ02 

The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of 
Rotary Lift. It is being loaned with the expressed condition that it will 
not be duplicated or used except by permission and is subject to 
return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV 
CO 

NUM 
DATE BY   5-17-11 

Cylinder 
runway 
bore 
D75 
rod D38 

Working 
pressure 
18 MPa 

Runway 

Main 
circuit 

Solenoid 
valve 1 

hand pump 
(special 
option) 

Throttle 
valve 

tank 

Pressure
22 MPa 

Pressure
valve Check 

Valves 



 

 

SM40-47 PARTS LIST 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

1 SM40BMW-47-1000 Column Weldment A 1 
2 PV4-1100 Column Weldment B 3 
3 SM40LT-51-2000 Cross Beam Assm.,Driving Side 1 
4 SM40LT-51-2400 Cross Beam Assm.,Driven Side 1 
5 B41-10 Flat Washer Ф10 46 
6 B40-10 Lock Washer Ф10 26 
7 B17-10x25 Hex Head Bolt M10x25 Grade 12.9 8 
8 B30-20 Nut M20 20 
9 B41-20 Flat WasherФ20 12 

10 PV4-1045 Studs 4 
11 PV4-1040(B) Lock Ladder Weldment 4 
12 B21-16x40 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M 16x40 12 
13 B23-4x30 Crosshead Screw M4x30,Discal Head 8 
14 TZ7120 Limit Switch 1 
15 PV4-1017 Limit Switch Holder 1 
16 PV4-1001 Cover,zine plated 1 
17 B23-6x8 Crosshead Screw M6x8,Discal Head 2 
18 B23-4x10 Crosshead Screw M4x10,Discal Head 2 
19 UAC3010-02D Air Filter 1 
20 B41-5 Flat WasherФ5 8 
21 B23-5x16 Crosshead Screw M5x16,Discal Head 2 
22 PV4-1016 Retainer 1 
23 B23-5x12 Crosshead Screw M5x12,Discal Head 10 
24 SM40LT-51-1001 Base plate 1 
25 PV-2005 Power Unit Bolt 4 
26 P/U Power Unit 1 
27 B40-8 Lock Washer Ф8 18 
28 B30-8 NutM8 12 
29 PV4-1003 Cable transit 1 
30 B20-8x16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x16 10 
31 B41-8 Flat WasherФ8 13 
32 SM40LT-51-2100 Cross Beam Weldment, Driving Side 1 
33 PV4-2377 Cover 4 
34 B23-10x10 Cross Screw M10x10 4 
35 PV4-2371 Sheave Pin 4 
36 B85-10x1 Force Filling Oil Cup M10x1 8 
37 PV4-2372 Spacer 8 
38 PV4-2370 Cable Sheave 13 
39 B20-8x25 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x25 20 
40 PV4-2375 Nylon Position Block 4 
41 PV4-2376 Nylon Position Block 4 
42 B60-22 Snap Ring Ф22 8 
43 PV4-2360 Shaft, Cable Sheave 4 
44 PV4-2350 Rotatable Block 4 
45 PV4-2361 Wheel Pin 4 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

46 B60-10 Snap Ring Ф10 8 
47 PV4-2362 Wheel 4 
48 B201-8x20 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x20,Grade 12.9 16 
49 PV4-2363 Spring 8 
50 PV4-2300 Lock Organ 4 
51 SM40LT-51-2200 Cross Beam Weldment, Driven Side 1 
52 PV4-2301 Safty Latch 4 
53 PV4-2303 Push Shaft 4 
54 QG04-9100 Air Cylinder 4 
55 B53-4x24 Clevis Pin with Head Ф4x24 4 
56 B52-1.5x16 Cotter PinФ1.5x16 4 
57 PV4-2320 Box, Weldment 4 
58 PV4-2304 Bracket 4 
59 PV4-2302 Cover 4 
60 B23-5x10 Cross Screw M5x10 8 
61 B40-5 Lock WasherФ5 10 
62 B40-4 Lock WasherФ4 8 
63 B23-4x6 Cross Screw M4x6 8 
64 SM40LT-51-3403 Shaft 2 ,Cable Sheave 1 
65 SM40LT-51-3405 Shaft 4,Cable Sheave 1 
66 PV4-3016 Lock Plate 4 
67 B10-10x16 Hex Head Bolt M10x16 8 
68 PV4-3002 Cover 2 
69 B10-10x30 Hex Head Bolt M10x30 4 
70 B30-10 Nut M10 4 
71 PV4-3017 Cylinder Protector 1 
72 SM40LT-47-3401 Connect Plate 1 
73 B10-10x25 Hex Head Bolt M10x25 2 
74 PV4-3031 Cover 1 
75 B25-8x10 Socket head Screw M8x10,Discal Head 3 
76 SM40LT-51-3404 Shaft 3,Cable Sheave 1 
77 SM40LT-51-3402 Shaft 1,Cable Sheave 1 
78 PV4-3008 Spacer 3 
79 B79-32 Washer WC32SF 13 
80 SM40LT-51-3105 Connecting plate 2 
81 SM40LT-51-3407 Spacer 2 1 
82 PV4-3011 Spacer 1 1 
83 SM40LT-51-3406 Spacer 1 3 
84 PV4-3032 Towline Salver 1 
85 TZ7166 Limit Switch 2 
86 PV4-3030 Lock Block 1 
87 PV4-3022 Limit Switch Holder 1 
88 PV4-3005 Cover 2 
89 PV4-3004 Bracket 4 
90 B23-6x10 Cross Screw M6x10,Discal Head 8 
91 B40-6 Lock WasheФ6 8 
92 B41-6 Flat WasherФ6 8 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

93 B20-5x12 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M5x12 6 
94 B23-4x8 Cross Screw M4x8,Discal Head 2 
95 B10-12x35 Hex Head Bolt M12x35 4 
96 B40-12 Lock WasherФ12 4 
97 SM40LT-51-1601 Wheel stop 2 
98 B41-12 Flat Washe Ф12 4 
99 B30-12 Nut M12 4 

100 B60-19 Snap Ring Ф19 4 
101 PV4-1504 Shaft 2 
102 SM40LT-51-3300 Ramp Weldment 2 
103 B60-15 Snap Ring Ф15 4 
104 PV4-1601 Nylon Tube 4 
105 PV4-1602 Shaft 2 
106 B10-12x90 Hex Head Bolt M12x90 4 
107 SM40-51-1334 Base weldment 2 
108 SM60-1338 Ramp Weldment 2 
109 B23-10x25 Cross Screw M10x25,Discal Head 14 
110 B23-10x40 Cross Screw M10x40,Discal Head 6 
111 SM60-1311 Rear slip up plate weld 2 
112 SM60-1301 Rear slip plate weld 2 
113 SM60-1320 Bend plate weld 2 
115 SM60-1322 Adjustable Block Weldment A 2 
116 SM60-1332 Block Weldment 2 
117 YG41-9100 Hydraulic Cylinder 1 
118 B20-10x30 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10x30 4 
119 PV4-3023 Lantern Ring 1 
120 B21-6x10 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M6x10 1 
121 PV4-3025 Spring 1 
122 PV4-3020 Nylon Block 1 
123 B51-6x60 Spring-type Straight PinФ6x60 2 
124 B331-16 Nylon Lock Nut M16 (Grade 8.8) 4 
125 PV4-3021B Mat B 4 
126 PV4-3021A Mat A 4 
127 PV4-3018 Cable Lock Weldment 1 
128 B331-24 Nylon Lock Nut M24 (Grade 8.8) 1 
129 PV4-3019 Roller 1 
130 B60-12 Snap Ring Ф12 1 
131 SM40LT-47-3411 Cable 1 
132 SM40LT-47-3408 Cable 1 
133 SM40LT-51-3410 Cable 1 
134 SM40LT-51-3409 Cable 1 
135 PV4-3024 Spring 4 
136 B92-25x2280 Towline Ф25x2280 1 
137 SM40LT-51-2103 Bracket 4 
138 B91-2x1600 Flexible Metal Conduit 2"x1600 1 
139 ER253B 4P Power Switch 1 
140 DQ-YQJ-00036 Button LA39-A2-10/K 1 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

141 DQ-YQJ-00037 Button LA39-A2-31/K 1 

142 DQ-YQJ-00035 Button LA39-A2-21/W 1 

143 AD16-22SM/R Buzzer 1 

144 DQ-YQJ-00033 Button LA39-A2-10/G 1 

145 KCD1-201N/5A/250VAC Light Switch 1 

146 SM40BWM-47-3206 Electric Box Weldment 1 

147 SM40BWM-47-3211 Electric Box Cover Weldment 1 

148 PV4-1038 Cover 1 

149 PV4-1036 Gemel B 2 

150 B102-2 Contact (1 Normal Close and 1Normal open) 2 

151 B102-4 Contact dNormal open) 4 

152 B102-3 Contact (2Normal open) 2 

153 AS16-30-01-20 Relay 1 

154 DRM570524LT Intermediate Relay 1 

155 RXL2TMB7 Time Delay Relay 1 

156 LS501 Fuse Holder 5 

157 RT18-6 Fuse (6A) 2 

158 RT18-2 Fuse (2A) 2 

159 RT18-16 Fuse (16A) 5 

160 SM40BWM-47-3213 Cover,zine plated 1 

161 4V210-06AC24V Solenoid Directional Control Valve 1 

162 DQ-YQJ-00040 Button LA39-A2-30/R 1 

163 B23-5x30 Cross Screw M5x30 2 

164 SPL6-01 Straight Fitting 2 

165 JBK3-400/230V/24V Power Switch 1 

166 B24-4x8 Crosshead Screw M4x8,Countersunk Flat Head 4 

167 YG37-9200 Joint 1 

168 T40-9802-Z3 Joint 1 

169 2WB-34 Hose 1 

    

    

    



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

SM40-51 PARTS LIST 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

1 SM40BMW-47-1000 Column Weldment A 1 
2 PV4-1100 Column Weldment B 3 
3 SM40LT-51-2000 Cross Beam Assm.,Driving Side 1 
4 SM40LT-51-2400 Cross Beam Assm.,Driven Side 1 
5 B41-10 Flat Washer Ф10 54 
6 B40-10 Lock WasherФ10 26 
7 B17-10x25 Hex Head Bolt M10x25 Grade 12.9 8 
8 B30-20 Nut M20 20 
9 B41-20 Flat WasherФ20 12 

10 PV4-1045 Studs 4 
11 PV4-1040(B) Lock Ladder Weldment 4 
12 B21-16x40 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M16x40 12 
13 B23-4x30 Crosshead Screw M4x30,Discal Head 8 
14 TZ7120 Limit Switch 1 
15 PV4-1017 Limit Switch Holder 1 
16 PV4-1001 Cover,zine plated 1 
17 B23-6x8 Crosshead Screw M6x8,Discal Head 2 
18 B23-4x10 Crosshead Screw M4x10,Discal Head 2 
19 UAC3010-02D Air Filter 1 
20 B41-5 Flat Washer Ф5 8 
21 B23-5x16 Crosshead Screw M5x16,Discal Head 2 
22 PV4-1016 Retainer 1 
23 B23-5x12 Crosshead Screw M5x12,Discal Head 10 
24 SM40LT-51-1001 Base plate 1 
25 PV-2005 Power Unit Bolt 4 
26 P/U Power Unit 1 
27 B40-8 Lock Washer Ф8 18 
28 B30-8 NutM8 12 
29 PV4-1003 Cable transit 1 
30 B20-8x16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x16 10 
31 B41-8 Flat WasherФ8 13 
32 SM40LT-51-2100 Cross Beam Weldment, Driving Side 1 
33 PV4-2377 Cover 4 
34 B23-10x10 Cross Screw M10x10 4 
35 PV4-2371 Sheave Pin 4 
36 B85-10x1 Force Filling Oil Cup M10x1 8 
37 PV4-2372 Spacer 8 
38 PV4-2370 Cable Sheave 13 
39 B20-8x25 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x25 20 
40 PV4-2375 Nylon Position Block 4 
41 PV4-2376 Nylon Position Block 4 
42 B60-22 Snap Ring Ф22 8 
43 PV4-2360 Shaft,Cable Sheave 4 
44 PV4-2350 Rotatable Block 4 
45 PV4-2361 Wheel Pin 4 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

46 B60-10 Snap Ring Ф10 8 
47 PV4-2362 Wheel 4 
48 B201-8x20 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8x20,Grade 12.9 16 
49 PV4-2363 Spring 8 
50 PV4-2300 Lock Organ 4 
51 SM40LT-51-2200 Cross Beam Weldment,Driven Side 1 
52 PV4-2301 Safty Latch 4 
53 PV4-2303 Push Shaft 4 
54 QG04-9100 Air Cylinder 4 
55 B53-4x24 Clevis Pin with Head Ф4x24 4 
56 B52-1.5x16 Cotter PinФ1.5x16 4 
57 PV4-2320 Box,Weldment 4 
58 PV4-2304 Bracket 4 
59 PV4-2302 Cover 4 
60 B23-5x10 Cross Screw M5x10 8 
61 B40-5 Lock WasherФ5 10 
62 B40-4 Lock WasherФ4 8 
63 B23-4x6 Cross Screw M4x6 8 
64 SM40LT-51-3403 Shaft 2 ,Cable Sheave 1 
65 SM40LT-51-3405 Shaft 4,Cable Sheave 1 
66 PV4-3016 Lock Plate 4 
67 B10-10x16 Hex Head Bolt M10x16 8 
68 PV4-3002 Cover 2 
69 B10-10x30 Hex Head Bolt M10x30 4 
70 B30-10 Nut M10 4 
71 PV4-3017 Cylinder Protector 1 
72 SM40LT-51-3401 Connect Plate 1 
73 B10-10x25 Hex Head Bolt M10x25 2 
74 PV4-3031 Cover 1 
75 B25-8x10 Socket head Screw M8x10,Discal Head 3 
76 SM40LT-51-3404 Shaft 3,Cable Sheave 1 
77 SM40LT-51-3402 Shaft 1,Cable Sheave 1 
78 PV4-3008 Spacer 3 
79 B79-32 Washer WC32SF 13 
80 SM40LT-51-3105 Connecting plate 2 
81 SM40LT-51-3407 Spacer 2 1 
82 PV4-3011 Spacer 1 1 
83 SM40LT-51-3406 Spacer 1 3 
84 PV4-3032 Towline Salver 1 
85 TZ7166 Limit Switch 2 
86 PV4-3030 Lock Block 1 
87 PV4-3022 Limit Switch Holder 1 
88 PV4-3005 Cover 2 
89 PV4-3004 Bracket 4 
90 B23-6x10 Cross Screw M6x10,Discal Head 8 
91 B40-6 Lock Washe Ф6 8 
92 B41-6 Flat Washer Ф6 8 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 

93 B20-5x12 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M5x12 6 
94 B23-4x8 Cross Screw M4x8,Discal Head 2 
95 B10-12x35 Hex Head Bolt M12x35 4 
96 B40-12 Lock WasherФ12 4 
97 SM40LT-51-1601 Wheel stop 2 
98 B41-12 Flat WasheФ12 4 
99 B30-12 Nut M12 4 

100 B60-19 Snap RingФ19 4 
101 PV4-1504 Shaft 2 
102 SM40LT-51-3300 Ramp Weldment 2 
103 B60-15 Snap RingФ15 4 
104 PV4-1601 Nylon Tube 4 
105 PV4-1602 Shaft 2 
106 B10-12x90 Hex Head Bolt M12x90 4 
107 SM40-51-1334 Base weldment 2 
108 SM60-1338 Ramp Weldment 2 
109 B23-10x25 Cross Screw M10x25,Discal Head 18 
110 B23-10x40 Cross Screw M10x40,Discal Head 10 
111 SM60-1311 Rear slip up plate weld 2 
112 SM60-1301 Rear slip plate weld 2 
113 SM60-1320 Bend plate weld 2 
114 SM60-1518 Fixing block weld 2 
115 SM60-1322 Adjustable Block Weldment A 2 
116 SM60-1332 Block Weldment 2 
117 YG41-9100 Hydraulic Cylinder 1 
118 B20-10x30 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10x30 4 
119 PV4-3023 Lantern Ring 1 
120 B21-6x10 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M6x10 1 
121 PV4-3025 Spring 1 
122 PV4-3020 Nylon Block 1 
123 B51-6x60 Spring-type Straight PinФ6x60 2 
124 B331-16 Nylon Lock Nut M16 (Grade 8.8) 4 
125 PV4-3021B Mat B 4 
126 PV4-3021A Mat A 4 
127 PV4-3018 Cable Lock Weldment 1 
128 B331-24 Nylon Lock Nut M24 (Grade 8.8) 1 
129 PV4-3019 Roller 1 
130 B60-12 Snap RingФ12 1 
131 SM40LT-51-3411 Cable 1 
132 SM40LT-51-3408 Cable 1 
133 SM40LT-51-3410 Cable 1 
134 SM40LT-51-3409 Cable 1 
135 PV4-3024 Spring 4 
136 B92-25x2280 TowlineФ25x2280 1 
137 SM40LT-51-2103 Bracket 4 
138 B91-2x1600 Flexible Metal Conduit 2"x1600 1 
139 ER253B 4P Power Switch 1 



 

 

 
Items Drawing # Description QTY 
140 DQ-YQJ-00036 Button LA39-A2-10/K 1 
141 DQ-YQJ-00037 Button LA39-A2-31/K 1 
142 DQ-YQJ-00035 Button LA39-A2-21/W 1 
143 AD16-22SM/R Buzzer 1 
144 DQ-YQJ-00033 Button LA39-A2-10/G 1 
145 KCD1-201N/5A/250VAC Light Switch 1 

146 SM40BWM-47-3206 Electric Box Weldment 1 
147 SM40BWM-47-3211 Electric Box Cover Weldment 1 
148 PV4-1038 Cover 1 
149 PV4-1036 Gemel B 2 
150 B102-2 Contact (1 Normal Close and 1Normal open) 2 
151 B102-4 Contact dNormal open) 4 
152 B102-3 Contact (2Normal open) 2 
153 AS16-30-01-20 Relay 1 
154 DRM570524LT Intermediate Relay 1 
155 RXL2TMB7 Time Delay Relay 1 
156 LS501 Fuse Holder 5 
157 RT18-6 Fuse (6A) 2 
158 RT18-2 Fuse (2A) 2 
159 RT18-16 Fuse (16A) 5 
160 SM40BWM-47-3213 Cover,zine plated 1 
161 4V210-06AC24V Solenoid Directional Control Valve 1 
162 DQ-YQJ-00040 Button LA39-A2-30/R 1 
163 B23-5x30 Cross Screw M5x30 2 
164 SPL6-01 Straight Fitting 2 
165 JBK3-400/230V/24V Power Switch 1 
166 B24-4x8 Crosshead Screw M4x8,Countersunk Flat Head 4 
167 YG37-9200 Joint 1 
168 T40-9802-Z3 Joint 1 
169 2WB-34 Hose 1 

    
    
    



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

ATTACHMENT 
Four column lifting platforms 

SM60-51 
SM60-55 

 
 
 

Pneumatic diagram  
Wiring diagrams 

Hydraulic diagram  
Spare parts lists



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

pneumatic pipes SM60     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
     NOTES: 

   
  DRAWN SCALE 

SHEET 
1   Of  1 

  6-3-11   hp % 
DRAWING NUMBER 

SM60-QD02 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being 

loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV CO NUM DATE BY  6-3-11 

Pneum. cylinder 

(QG04-9100) 4x 

SM60-9300 
(ZG1/8) 4x 

(SM60-9200-6) 2x

(SM60-9200-4) 

(SM60-9200-5) 2x

(SPL6-01) 4x 
fitting

T-fitting

(SPY-6)

tubetube
(SM60-9200-2) (SM60-9200-7)

(SM60-9200-1)

(SPL6-02) (UAC3010-02D)

L-fitting air unit 

air fitting  +clamp

T-fitting
(SPE-6) 2x

L-fitting valve 

(4V210-06AC24



 

 

 
SB1 — Emergency button 
SB2 — Up button 
SB3 - Dowm button 
SB4- Padlock button 
SB5 — Final lowering button 
SQ1 — Break cable switch 
SQ2 — Leveling limit switch 
SQ3 — Slack cable switch 
EV1 - Air vale 
EV2 — Descent valve 
QS1 - Mian switch 
KA1 — Leveling limit relay 
KT1 — Timer relay 
FU1 - Fuse 16A 
FU2- Fuse 2A 
FU3- Fuse 6A 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

Electric SM60     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK 
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
     NOTES: 

   
  DRAWN SCALE 

SHEET 
2   Of  3 

  6-3-11   hp % 
DRAWING NUMBER 

SM60-DQ01 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being 

loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV CO NUM DATE BY  6-3-11 

Motor 
Control Power Supply Lamp



 

 

 



 

 

 
 

    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

Electric SM60     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK 
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

3   Of  3 
  6-3-11   hp % 

DRAWING NUMBER 

SM60-DQ02 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being 

loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV CO NUM DATE BY  6-3-11 

 
14 SQ3 Slack cable switch TZ7166 1  
13 SQ2 Levelinq limit switch TZ7120 1  
12 SQ1 Break cable switch TZ7166   
11 HZ1 Beeper AD16-22SM/R 1  
10 KT1 Timer relay REXL2TMB7 1  
9 KA1 Leveling limit relay DRM570524LT 1  
8 SB5 Final lowering button LA39-A2-10/K 1  
7 SB4 Padlock button LA39-A2-10/G 1  
6 SB3 Dowm button LA39-A2-21/K 1  
5 SB2 Up button LA39-A2-11/W 1  
4 SB1 Emergency button LA39-A2-30/R 1  
3 KM1 Motor contactor AS 16-30-01-20 1  
2 FU3 FUSE LS501   
1 QS1 Main switch  1  
tern Code name Description Part no Qty Remark



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

Hydraulic circuit schema SM60     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±   0.8mm 
(<305mm) 

±           1.6mm (>or= 305mm) 

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

    

 UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED: 
0 8mm MIN CORNER 
BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

3   Of  3 
  5-17-11   hp % 

DRAWING NUMBER 

SM60-hydr. 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary 

duplicated or used except by permission and is subject to return upon 
request 

APPROVED DATE 

REV 
CO 

NUM 
DATE BY  5-17-11 

Cylinder 
runway 
bore 
D90 
rod D35 

Working 
pressure 
18 MPa 

Runway 

Main 
circuit 

Solenoid 
valve 1 

hand pump 
(special 
option) 

Throttle 
valve 

tank 

Pressure 
22 MPa 

Pressure 
valve 

Check 
Valves 



 

 

 
SM60 Parts List  

ITEM P/N NAME QTY 
1 SM60-1500 Driving side pillar weldment  1 
2 SM60-1508 Lifter weldment 4 
3 H4P-2304 Screw  4 
4 GB/T-41-20   Hexagon nut M20 8 
5  Hydraulic pressure stand 1 
6 GB/T-93-87-8   Spring washer Φ8 8 
7 GB/T-41-8   Hexagon nut M8 21 
8 PV-2005 Bolt for hydraulic pressure stand 4 
9 UAC3010-02D Air filter combination 1 
10 GB818-5-10 Cross recessed pan head M5x10 10 
11 PV4-1016 Seat board 1 
12 DQ-YQJ-00021   Low switch TZ-7120 1 
13 GB818-4-30 Cross recessed pan head M4x30 8 
14 SM60-1513 Dead plate 1 
15 PV4-1001 Galvanized cover 1 
16 GB818-6-10 Cross recessed pan head M6x10 50 
17 GB818-4-10 Cross recessed pan head M4x10 4 
18 GB/T-5781-8-12    Hexagon head M8x12 4 
19 0.25x0.25 90° tube teeth 1 
20 SPL6-02 Threaded two-way pipe with fastener 1 
21 SM40BMW-3211 Electric box cover weldment 1 
22 SM60-1503 Electric box weldment 1 
23 PV4-1036 Gemel B 2 
24 GB/T894.1-7 Circlip for shaft Φ7 2 
25 GB818-5-30 Cross recessed pan head M5x30 2 
26 SM40BMW-3213 Galvanized plate 1 
27 B102-2 Push contact ( 1 constant open, 1 constant close)  2 
28 B24-4-8 Cross recessed countersunk head screw（M4x8） 4 
29 DQ-YQJ-00019 Control power transformer 1 
30 DQ-YQJ-00031 Fuse 5 
31 DQ-YQJ-00027  Fusible core（16A） 5 
32  Fusible core（2A） 2 
33 DQ-YQJ-00028 Fusible core（6A） 2 
34 DQ-YQJ-00030-1 AC contactor 1 
35 DQ-YQJ-00047 Intermediate relay 1 
36 DQ-YQJ-00049 Time relay  1 
37 DQ-YQJ-00052-1 Terminal block component 1 
38 B102-3 Push contact (2 constant open) 1 
39 B102-4 Push contact (1 constant open) 4 
40 DQ-YQJ-00040 Emergency button(red) 1 
41 SPL6-01 Threaded two-way pipe 2 
42 DQ-YQJ-00036 Stop-falling button(black) 1 
43 4V210-06AC24V Solenoid directional control valve 1 
44 DQ-YQJ-00075 Light switch 1 

 



 

 

 
45 DQ-YQJ-00033 Padlock button (green) 1 
46 DQ-YQJ-00043 Buzzer 1 
47 DQ-YQJ-00035 UP button (white) 1 
48 DQ-YQJ-00037 Down button (black) 1 
49 DQ-YQJ-00044 Power switch 1 
50 SM60-1401   Beam weldment 1  1 
51 SM60-1402 Blanking plate 1 2 
52 SM60-1403 Blanking plate 2 4 
53 SM60-1410 Beam end cap 4 
54 GB818-6-12 Cross recessed pan head M6x12 8 
55 GB/T97.1-6 Flat washer Φ6 24 
56 H4P-1021 Sliding block  8 
57 GB819.1-8-20 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M8x20 26 
58 SM60-1406 Baffle plate 1 
59 GB819.1-5-12 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M5x12 8 
60 CH4-2003 Guard plate 4 
61 GB/T5781-6-20   Hexagon bolt M6x20 8 
62 GB/T-93-87-6 Spring washer Φ6 4 
63 SM60-1416 Working lock block 4 
64  M6 miniature rod end ball bearing 4 
65 SM60-9300 Unlock cylinder 4 
66 SM60-1418 End pin of cylinder 4 
67 GB/T894.1-10 Circlip for shaft Φ10 8 
68 SM60-1415 Axis pin 4 
69 H4P-1004 Housing A 4 
70 SM60-1417 Working lock block 4 
71 GB/T-41-10 Hexagon nut M10 40 
72 GB/T-93-87-10 Spring washer Φ10 38 
73 GB/T97.1-10 Flat washer Φ10 30 
74 H4P-1014 Roller sleeve 4 
75 SM60-1411 Roller pin 4 
76 H4P-1006 Housing B 4 
77 H4P-1011 Packing block 8 
78  M6 Straight hydraulic grease nipple 8 
79 H4P-3003A Cable sheave 11 
80 H4P-1008   Housing C 4 
81 H4P-1009   Mandrel B 4 
82 H4P-1020  Key plate 4 
83 GB/T5781-10-20 Hexagon bolt M10x20 18 
84 FC522-25Y Spring 8 
85 SM60-1100 Driving runway weldment 1 
86 PV4-3004 Wall-mount plate 4 
87 PV4-3005 Cover plate 2 
88 SM60-1115 Supporting plate weldment 1 
89 DQ-YQJ-00022 Switch for rope creep and rope breaking TZ-7166 2 
90 PV4-3030 Square steel 1 

 



 

 

 
91 PV4-3022 Position limit switch base  1 
92 GB/T97.1-5 Flat washer Φ5 2 
93 GB/T-93-87-5 Spring washer Φ5 2 
94 GB/T-70-5-12 Hexagon socket head cap M5x12 2 
95 SM60-9100 Oil cylinder 1 
96 YG37-9200G Joint  1 
97 GB/T5781-10-30 Hexagon head M10x30 4 
98 GB/T78-6-20 Hexagon socket set screw with cone point 1 
99 SM60-1126 Collar with taper pin hole 1 

100 SM60-1127 Spring  1 
101 SM60-1125 Piston baffle plate 1 
102 GB/T119.1-6-60 Spring type straight pin Φ 6x60 2 
103 GB/T-6184-18 Nylon lock nut M18 4 
104 SM60-1128 Spring 4 
105 SM60-1130 locking collar of cable 4 
106 SM60-1129 Locking piece of cable 4 
107 SM60-1118 Cable pull plate weldment 1 
108 SM60-1144 Cable pull shaft 2  4 
109 GB/T41-30 Hexagon nut M30x1.5 2 
110 GB/T894.1-14 Shaft end ring Φ14 2 
111 SM60-1122 Roller  2 
112 SM60-1124 Supporting plate of oil cylinder  1 
113 SM60-1102 Short spacer bush 1 
114 H4P-3001 Washer 15 
115 H4P-1007B Copper bush 11 
116 H4P-3003A Cable sheave 11 
117 SM60-1103 Long shaft sleeve 1 
118 SM60-1123-3 Cable sheave shaft 3 1 
119 SM60-1104 Long spacer bush 2 
120 SM60-1101 Shaft sleeve 4 
121 SM60-1123-4 Cable sheave shaft 4 1 
122 H4P-3006 Key plate 4 
123 SM60-1123-2 Cable sheave shaft 2 1 
124 SM60-1123-1 Cable sheave shaft 1 1 
125  Towline 1 
126 SM60-1145 Cable 1 1 
127 SM60-1146 Cable 2 1 
128 SM60-1147 Cable 3 1 
129 SM60-1148 Cable 4 1 
130 SM60-9801-1 Rubber tube 1 
131  Joint  1 
132  Washer 1 
133 GB/T97.1-12 Flat washer Φ12 16 
134 GB/T-93-87-12   Spring washer Φ12 16 
135 GB/T5781-12-35 Hexagon bolt M12x35 8 
136 GB/T5781-12-50 Hexagon bolt M12x50 8 

 



 

 

 
137 GB/T5781-10-30 Hexagon bolt M10x30 4 
138 SM60-1131 Stop-traveling board 2 
139 GB/T894.1-19 Shaft end ring Φ19 4 
140 SM60-1142 Mandrel 2 2 
141 SM60-1132 Ramp weldment  2 
142 PV4-1601 Nylon tube 4 
143 SM60-1141 Roller pin  4 
144 GB/T894.1-15 Shaft end ring Φ15 4 
145 SM60-1505 Pillar B weldment 1 
146 SM60-1507 Pillar C weldment 1 
147 SM60-1405 Beam weldment 2 1 
148 SM60-1401 Beam weldment 1 1 
149 SM60-1200 Driven runway weldment 1 

 
Lateral sliding plate system  

151 GB/T5781-10-80 Hexagon head M10x80 4 
152 GB/T973-10-30 Cross recessed pan head M10x30 36 
153 SM60-1334 Base weldment 2 2 
154 SM60-1332 Active block weldment 2 
155 GB/T119.1-3-26 Spring type straight pin Φ 3x26 4 
156 SM40LT-51-1801G Telescopic boom weldment 2 
157 GB/T-41-20 Hexagon nut M20 4 
158 SM60-1322 Adjustable active block weldment 2 
159 SM60-1518 Fixed block weldment 4 
160 SM60-1320 Bending plate weldment 2 
161 PPT-1012ZP Fixed pin assembly 4 
162 GB/T70.3-12-30 Hexagon socket countersunk head screw M12x30 6 
163 SM60-1311 Upper plate of lateral sliding plate 2 
164 SM60-1316 Spring 24 
165 SM60-1315 Plastic ball 240 
166 SM60-1522 Spring ring-pull 6 
167 SM60-1310 Active plate 6 
168 SM60-1521 Nylon nail 36 
169 SM60-1301 Lateral sliding plate weldment 2 
170 SM60-1312 Threaded pipe weldment 6 
171 PV4-1504 Mandrel 2 
172 SM60-1338 Guiding plate weldment 2 
139 GB/T894.1-19 Shaft end ring Φ19 4 
16 GB818-6-10 Cross recessed pan head M6x10 4 
55 GB/T97.1-6 Flat washer Φ6 4 
72 GB/T-93-87-10 Spring washer Φ10 4 
73 GB/T97.1-10 Flat washer Φ10 4 

 



 

 

 
SM60-51 

174 SM60-51-1100 Driving runway weldment 1 
175 SM60-51-1200 Driven runway weldment  1 
176 SM60-51-1147 Cable 3 1 
177 SM60-51-1148 Cable 4 1 

 
Lateral sliding plate system 

151 GB/T5781-10-80 Hexagon head M10x80 4 
152 GB/T973-10-30 Cross recessed pan head M10x30 36 
153 SM60-1334 Base weldment 2 2 
154 SM60-1332 Active block weldment 2 
155 GB/T119.1-3-26 Elastic cylindrical pin Φ 3x26 4 
156 SM40LT-51-1801G Telescopic boom weldment 2 
157 GB/T-41-20 Hexagon nut M20 4 
158 SM60-1322 Adjustable active block weldment 2 
159 SM60-1518 Fixed block weldment 2 
160 SM60-1320 Bend plate weldment 2 
161 PPT-1012ZP Fixed pin assembly  4 
162 GB/T70.3-12-30 Hexagon socket countersunk head screw M12x30 6 
163 SM60-1311 Upper plate of lateral sliding plate 2 
164 SM60-1316 Spring  24 
165 SM60-1315 Plastic ball 240 
166 SM60-1522 Spring ring-pull 6 
167 SM60-1310 Active plate 6 
168 SM60-1521 Nylon nail 36 
169 SM60-1301 Lateral sliding plate weldment 2 
170 SM60-1312 Threaded pipe weldment 6 
171 PV4-1504 Mandrel 2 
172 SM60-1338 Guiding plate weldment 2 
139 GB/T894.1-19 Shaft end ring Φ19 4 
16 GB818-6-10 Cross recessed pan head M6x10 4 
55 GB/T97.1-6 Flat washer Φ6 4 
72 GB/T-93-87-10 Spring washer Φ10 4 
73 GB/T97.1-10 Flat washer Φ10 4 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 4  
Column lifting platforms 

SM40LT-47  
SM40LT-51 

 
 

Pneumatic diagrams 
Wiring diagrams 

Hydraulic diagram 
Spare parts lists



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

Pneumatic schema SM40LT     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
     NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

1   Of  1 
  5-17-11   hp % DRAWING NUMBER 

tube

tube

Unlock cylinder

quick fitting 

L-fitting 
Unlock second lift cylinder 

T-fitting

T-quick plug

fitting 

fitting fitting 

fitting fitting 
fitting 

tube 

valve 2x



 

 

    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being 
loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE SM40LT-P 
REV CO NUM DATE BY  5-17-11 



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

tubing diagram SM40LT     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
     NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

1   Of  1 
  5-16-11   hp % 

DRAWING NUMBER 
   The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being APPROVED DATE 

hose(2WB-38)
spring hose 
(PV4-9112)

Fittings 
(YG40-9200) Second lift cylinder 

(YG40-9100)

Fittings (E10) 4x Hose (2WB-37) Fitting 
(YG40-9200)

first lift cylinder 
(YG39-9100)

Power unit 

Ф 16Washer
Fitting 
WR-004

Washer Ф 16 
Fitting 
WR-003

Fittings 
(WR-001) 4x

Hose(2WB-36) Master Cylinder 
(YG41-9100) 

Hose (2WB-34)

Hose (2WB-35)

Zoom

Tube 
(PV-9104) 

Valve block 
(PV4-9102)

Fitting (E10) 4x

Tube(PV-9103)

Fitting(WR-001) 4x 

Valve 
(LSV-08-2NCSP-L-H-2H) 



 

 

REV CO NUM DATE BY loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request.  5-16-11 SM40-YY01



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

Circuit diagram SM40LT     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

   
  DRAWN SCALE 

SHEET 
2  Of  3 

  5-3-11   hp % 
DRAWING NUMBER 

F40-DQ01 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being 

loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV CO NUM DATE BY  5-3-11 

 

F40,SM40LT-51,SM40LT-47 The same circuit diagrams 

Motor 

control Light 



 

 

 
PS:photoelectrlc sensor      S1 selector switch aux/main 
SQ1 :broken cable switch      SB2:button of ascent 
SQ2:slack cablle switch      SB3:button of descent 
SQ3:low switch  SB4:ratchel 
KM1 :contactor  SB5:button of final descent 
KT: Time Relay  SB7:level of auxiliary 
EV4:level of auxiliary      SB8:button of help 
EV1: common descent valve     KA2:relay final descent 
EV3:Access valve /main      FR:thermo switch 
EV2:Access valve /aux 
EV13:Air valve/main 
EV12:Air valve/aux 
HZ:buzzer 
KA1 :photoelectrlc sensor relay 
 

    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  

circuit diagram SM40LT     

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm (<305mm) 

±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm)

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 

     
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
0 8mm MIN CORNER BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

     DRAWN SCALE 
SHEET 

3   Of  3 
  5-3-11   hp % 

DRAWING NUMBER 
    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary Lift. It is being APPROVED DATE 



 

 

REV CO NUM DATE BY loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be duplicated or used except by 
permission and is subject to return upon request.

 5-3-11 F40-DQ01 

F40,SM40LT-51,SM40LT-47 the same circuit diagrams 

 



 

 

 
    ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS 

THIRD ANGLE 
PROJECTION  Hydraulic circuit schema SM40LT 

 
    

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: 
ANGULAR DIMENSIONS: + 1°  
OTHER DIMENSIONS: ±    0.8mm 
(<305mm) 
±               1.6mm (>or= 305mm) 

     DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

     

UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED: 
0 8mm MIN CORNER 
BREAK  
REMOVE ALL BURRS 

ROTARY LIFT 
 

    NOTES: 

   
  DRAWN SCALE 

SHEET 
1  Of  1 

  5-17-11   hp % 
DRAWING 
NUMBER 

SM40LT-hydr 

    The design and detail illustrated in this drawing is the property of Rotary 
Lift. It is being loaned with the expressed condition that it will not be 
duplicated or used except by permission and is subject to return upon 
request. 

APPROVED DATE 

REV 
CO 

NUM 
DATE BY  5-17-11 

Working press. 
18 MPa 

Working press.
18 MPa 

Cylinder 
runway 
bore D75 
rod D38 

Solenoid 
valve 2 

Second
lift Runway 

Solenoid 
valve 3

Solenoid
valve 4

Master 
Cylind
er 
bore 
D100 
rod 
D43 

Slave 
Cylind
er 
bore 
D90 
rod 
D40 

main 
circuit 

Main 
circuit

Working 
pressure 
18 MPa 

Solenoid 
valve 1

hand 
pump 
(special 

ti )

Check 
Valves 

Throttle 
valve 

tank 

Pressure
22 MPa 

Pressure
valve 

Formatiert: Schwedisch (Schweden)



 

 

SM40LT-47 PARTS-LIST 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
1 SM40LT-51-1000 Power Unit Column 1 
2 PV4-1100 Column 3 
3 SM40LT-51-2000 Cross Beam Assm.,Driving Side 1 
4 SM40LT-51-2400 Cross Beam Assm.,Driven Side 1 
5 B91-2×1600 Flexible Metal Conduit 2"×1600 1 
6 B41-10 Flat Washer Φ10 56 
7 B40-10 Lock Washer Φ10 48 
8 B17-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25,Grade 12.9 8 
9 PV4-1040（B） Lock Ladder 4 

10 B30-20 Nut M20 20 
11 B41-20 Flat Washer Φ20 12 
12 PV4-1045 Studs 4 
13 B23-5×12 Crosshead Screw M5×12,Discal Head 9 
14 PV4-1016 Retainer 1 
15 B21-16×40 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M16×40 12 
16 B23-4×30 Crosshead Screw M4×30,Discal Head 12 
17 TZ7120 Limit Switch 1 
18 PV4-1017 Limit Switch Holder 1 
19 PV4-1001 Cover,zine plated 1 
20 B23-6×8 Crosshead Screw M6×8,Discal Head 2 
21 B23-4×10 Crosshead Screw M4×10,Discal Head 10 
22 UAC3010-02D Air Filter 1 
23 B41-5 Flat Washer Φ5 10 
24 B23-5×16 Crosshead Screw M5×16,Discal Head 2 
25 B40-8 Lock Washer Φ8 26 
26 B30-8 NUT M8 12 
27 PV-2005 Power Unit Bolt 4 
28 SPL8-02 Straight Fitting 1 
29 1/4×1/4 90° Fitting 1 
30 B20-8×16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×16 10 
31 B41-8 Flat Washer Φ8 18 
32 P/U Power Unit 1 
33 PV4-2100 Cross Beam Weldment,Driving Side 1 
34 PV4-2377 Cover 4 
35 B05-10×16 Socket Head Screw M10×16 4 
36 SPU-6 Straight Fitting 2 
37 SPE-6 T Fitting 2 
38 B85-10×1 Force Filling Oil Cup M10×1 8 
39 PV4-2371 Sheave Pin 4 
40 B20-8×25 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×25 20 
41 PV4-2375 Nylon Position Block 4 
42 B201-8×20 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×20,Grade 12.9 1 
43 PV4-2300 Lock Organ 4 
44 PV4-2376 Nylon Position Block 4 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
45 PV4-2350 Rotatable Block 4 
46 B60-22 Circlips For Shaft Φ22 8 
47 PV4-2363 Spring 8 
48 PV4-2361 Wheel Pin 4 
49 B60-10 Circlips For Shaft Φ10 8 
50 PV4-2362 Wheel 4 
51 PV4-2372 Bushing,Spacer 8 
52 PV4-2370 Cable Sheave 1 
53 PV4-2360 Shaft,Cable Sheave 4 
54 SM40LT-51-2200 Cross Beam Weldment,Driven Side 1 
55 PV4-2301 Safty Latch 4 
56 PV4-2303 Push Shaft 4 
57 B53-4×24 Clevis Pin with Head Φ4×24 4 
58 B52-1.5×16 Cotter PinΦ1.5×16 4 
59 PV4-2320 Box,Weldment 4 
60 B40-5 Lock Washer Φ5 1 
61 B23-5×10 Crosshead Screw M5×10,Discal Head 8 
62 B23-4×6 Crosshead Screw M4×6,Discal Head 8 
63 B40-4 Lock Washer Φ4 1 
64 PV4-2302 Cover 4 
65 QG04-9100 Air Cylinder 4 
66 SPL6-M5 Straight Fitting 6 
67 PV4-2304 Bracket 4 
68 B10-12×35 Hex Head Bolt M12×35 4 
69 SM40LT-51-7300G Small Ramp Weldment 4 
70 B41-12 Flat Washer Φ12 4 
71 B40-12 Lock Washer Φ12 4 
72 B30-12 Nut M12 4 
73 PV4-3004 Bracket 4 
74 B41-6 Flat Washer Φ6 1 
75 B40-6 Lock Washer Φ6 1 
76 B23-6×10 Crosshead Screw M6×10,Discal Head 8 
77 PV4-3005 Cover 2 
78 B60-19 Circlips For Shaft Φ19 4 
79 PV4-1504 Shaft 2 
80 SM40LT-51-3300 Ramp 2 
81 B60-15 Circlips For Shaft Φ15 4 
82 PV4-1601 Nylon Tube 4 
83 PV4-1602 Shaft 2 
84 SM40LT-47-3200 Driven Runway 1 
85 SM40LT-47-3100 Driving Runway 1 
86 SPY-6 Pipe tee 3 
87 SM40LT-51-3403 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
88 SM40LT-51-3405 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
89 B10-10×16 Hex Head Bolt M10×16 8 
90 PV4-3016 Lock Plate 4 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
91 B30-10 Nut M10 4 
92 PV4-3002 Cover 2 
93 B10-10×30 Hex Head Bolt M10×30 4 
94 B10-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25 2 
95 PV4-3017 Cylinder Protector 1 
96 LSV-08-2NCSP-L-H-2H Solenoid Valve 1 
97 SM40LT-47-3401 Connect Plate 1 
98 B20-6×40 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M6×40 2 
99 PV4-9102 Valve Block 1 

100 B25-8×10 Socket head Screw M8×10,Discal Head 3 
101 PV4-3031 Cover 1 
102 SM40LT-51-3402 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
103 SM40LT-51-3404 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
104 PV4-3008 Bushing,Spacer 3 
105 B79-32 Washer WC32SF 13 
106 SM40LT-51-3407 Bushing,Spacer 1 
107 TZ7166 Limit Switch 2 
108 PV4-3030 Lock Block 1 
109 PV4-3022 Limit Switch Holder 1 
110 B23-4×8 Crosshead Screw M4×8,Discal Head 2 
111 B92-25×2280 Towline Φ25×2280 1 
112 B20-5×12 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M5×12 6 
113 PV4-3032 Towline Salver 1 
114 SM40LT-51-3406 Bushing,Spacer 3 
115 PV4-3011 Bushing,Spacer 1 
116 B30-4 Nut M4 2 
117 E3JK-R4M2/AC24V Reflective Photoelectric Switch 1 
118 PV4-1814 Reflective Photoelectric Switch Holder 1 
119 B42-4 Big Flat Washer Φ4 2 
120 B23-4×25 Crosshead Screw M4×25,Discal Head 2 
121 PV4-1800 Table,Driving Side 1 
122 PV4-1700 Extend Table 2 
123 B60-25 Circlips For Shaft Φ25 20 
124 B78-2525 SF-1 Oil-bearing 2525 12 
125 PV4-4909 Up-shaft,Inside Frame 4 
126 PV4-4300 Inside Frame,Driving Side 1 
127 B781-25215 SF-1 Oil-bearing (SF-1F)25215, 8 
128 PV4-4902 Wheel 4 
129 B20-10×16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10×16 4 
130 PV4-4100 Outside Frame,Driving Side 1 
131 B21-8×16 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M8×16 1 
132 PV4-4903 Shaft,Outside Frame 4 
133 B23-6×12 Crosshead Screw M6×12,Discal Head 8 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
134 PV4-4805 Air Cylinder Holder,Driving Side 1 
135 QG05-9100 Air Cylinder 2 
136 PV4-4800 Upside Tooth,driving side 1 
137 B12-10×35 Hex Head Bolt M10×35,Grade 10.9 8 
138 PV4-4900 Connect Plate,Upside Tooth 4 
139 B33-10 Nylon Lock Nut M10 8 
140 YG39-9100 Cylinder 1 
141 PV4-4906 Shaft 2 
142 PV4-4700 Downside Tooth,Driving side 1 
143 B25-10×20 Socket head Screw M10×20,Discal Head 4 
144 PV4-4907 Cylinder Pin A 2 
145 B78-3015 SF-1 Oil-bearing 3015 4 
146 PV4-4908 Cylinder Pin B 2 
147 PV4-4500 Base Weldment,Driving Side 1 
148 B12-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25,Grade 10.9 1 
149 PV4-4925 Orbit Pad 4 
150 PV4-4920 Orbit Cover 4 
151 B25-8×20 Socket head Screw M8×20,Discal Head 8 
152 PV4-4904 Connect Shaft 2 
153 B78-2520 SF-1 Oil-bearing 2520 4 
154 B781-20215 SF-1 Oil-bearing (SF-1F)20215, 4 
155 PV4-4905 Wheel 4 
156 B60-20 Circlips For Shaft Φ20 4 
157 PV4-4901 Up-shaft,Outside Frame 2 
158 PV4-1900 Table,Driven Side 1 
159 E3JK-R4M2/AC24V Reflector 1 
160 B23-3×10 Crosshead Screw M3×10,Discal Head 2 
161 PV4-4200 Outside Frame,Driven Side 1 
162 PV4-4400 Inside Frame,Driven Side 1 
163 PV4-4851 Air Cylinder Holder,Driven Side 1 
164 PV4-4850 Upside Tooth,Driven side 1 
165 YG40-9100 Cylinder 1 
166 PV4-4750 Downside Tooth,Driven side 1 
167 PV4-4600 Base Weldment,Driven Side 1 
168 SPL6-02 Straight Fitting 1 
169 SM40LT-47-3411 Cable (Length=8685) 1 
170 SM40LT-47-3408 Cable (Length=10070) 1 
171 SM40LT-51-3410 Cable (Length=5350) 1 
172 SM40LT-51-3409 Cable (Length=3440) 1 
173 YG41-9100 Cylinder 1 
174 B20-10×30 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10×30 4 
175 PV4-3023 Lantern Ring 1 
176 B21-6×10 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M6×10 1 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
177 PV4-3025 Spring 1 
178 PV4-3020 Nylon Block 1 
179 B51-6×60 Spring-type Straight PinΦ6×60 2 
180 B331-16 Nylon Lock Washer M16,Grade 8.8 4 
181 PV4-3021B Mat B 4 
182 PV4-3021A Mat A 4 
183 PV4-3024 Spring 4 
184 PV4-3018 Cable Lock Weldment 1 
185 B331-24 Nylon Lock Washer M24,Grade 8.8 1 
186 PV4-3019 Roller 1 
187 B60-12 Circlips For Shaft Φ12 1 
188 JB982-77 Seal kit Φ16 2 
189 WR-003 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 1 
190 WR-004 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 1 
191 2WB-34 Hydraulic Hose 1 
192 2WB-35 Hydraulic Hose 1 
193 SM40LT-9801-5 Hydraulic Hose 1 
194 SM40LT-9801-7 Hydraulic Hose 1 
195 SM40LT-9801-6 Hydraulic Hose 1 
196 PV4-9103 Hydraulic Tube,metallic 1 
197 PV4-9104 Hydraulic Tube,metallic 1 
198 E10 JB/ZQ4401-97 Adapter 4 
199 WR-001 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 4 
200 SM40LT-51-1030G Electric Box Weldment 1 
201 PV4-1038 Cover 1 
202 B23-5×30 Crosshead Screw M5×30,Discal Head 4 
203 PV4-1026 Valve Block 1 
204 SPC8-01 Straight Fitting 1 
205 SPC6-01 Straight Fitting 3 
206  R1/8 Plug 2 
207 JBK3-400/230V/24V Transformer 1 
208 L501 Fuse Holder 5 
209 RT18-6 Fuse (6A) 2 
210 RT18-16 Fuse (16A) 3 
211 B24-4×8 Crosshead Screw M4×8,Countersunk Flat Head 4 
212 LC1-D1810B7C Relay 1 
213 RXM4AB2B7 Intermediate Relay 2 
214 REXL2TMB7 Time Delay Relay 1 
215 E/UK1.5N terminal Range 1 
216 B101-1Y Button LA39-A2（Y） 1 
217 B102-4 Contact (1Normal Open) 7 
218 B102-3 Contact (2Normal Open) 2 
219 B101-1R Button LA39-A2（R） 1 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
220 PV4-1032 Plate 1 
221 4V210-06AC24V Solenoid Directional Control Valve 2 
222 SPL6-01 Straight Fitting 4 
223 PSV-01 R1/8 Muffler 4 
224 PV4-1030_B_ Electric Box Cover Weldment 1 
225 PV4-1036 Gemel B 2 
226 B102-1 Contact (2Normal Close) 2 
227 B102-2 Contact (1Normal Close and 1Normal open) 2 
228 B101-2K Button LA39-A2-X（K） 1 
229 B101-1W Button LA39-A2（W） 1 
230 B101-1K Button LA39-A2（K） 2 
231 ER253B 3P Power Switch 1 
232 KCD1-102N/5A/AC250V Light Switch 1 
233 B101-1G Button LA39-A2（G） 1 
234 AD16-22SM/R Buzzer 1 
235 SM40LT-51-1602 Stop plate 2 
236 SM40LT-51-1802G Adjustable Block Weldment B 2 
237 SM40LT-51-1801G Adjustable Block Weldment A 2 
238 B52-3×26 Cotter Pin Φ3×26 4 
239 SM40LT-47-1701 Higher Plate Weldment 2 
240 SM40LT-51-7100G Alignment Kit Plate Weldment 2 
241 H4B-7110A Bolt 4 
242 B73-16 Bearing Φ16 7 
243 H4B-7107 Spring 8 
244 SM40LT-51-7200G Alignment Kit Base 1 
245 H4B-7108 Washer 4 
246 PV4-1400 Ramp Weldment 2 
247 SM40LT-51-7200DCG Alignment Kit Base,Symmetrical 1 
248 BMW-2300 Bracket 4 
249    
250    
251    
252    
253    
254    
255    
256    



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

SM40LT-51 PARTS-LIST 
 

No. Part No. Description QTY. 
1 SM40LT-51-1000 Power Unit Column 1 
2 PV4-1100 Column 3 
3 SM40LT-51-2000 Cross Beam Assm.,Driving Side 1 
4 SM40LT-51-2400 Cross Beam Assm.,Driven Side 1 
5 B91-2×1600 Flexible Metal Conduit 2"×1600 1 
6 B41-10 Flat Washer Φ10 56 
7 B40-10 Lock Washer Φ10 48 
8 B17-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25,Grade 12.9 8 
9 PV4-1040（B） Lock Ladder 4 

10 B30-20 Nut M20 20 
11 B41-20 Flat Washer Φ20 12 
12 PV4-1045 Studs 4 
13 B23-5×12 Crosshead Screw M5×12,Discal Head 9 
14 PV4-1016 Retainer 1 
15 B21-16×40 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M16×40 12 
16 B23-4×30 Crosshead Screw M4×30,Discal Head 12 
17 TZ7120 Limit Switch 1 
18 PV4-1017 Limit Switch Holder 1 
19 PV4-1001 Cover,zine plated 1 
20 B23-6×8 Crosshead Screw M6×8,Discal Head 2 
21 B23-4×10 Crosshead Screw M4×10,Discal Head 10 
22 UAC3010-02D Air Filter 1 
23 B41-5 Flat Washer Φ5 10 
24 B23-5×16 Crosshead Screw M5×16,Discal Head 2 
25 B40-8 Lock Washer Φ8 26 
26 B30-8 NUT M8 12 
27 PV-2005 Power Unit Bolt 4 
28 SPL8-02 Straight Fitting 1 
29 1/4×1/4 90° Fitting 1 
30 B20-8×16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×16 10 
31 B41-8 Flat Washer Φ8 18 
32 P/U Power Unit 1 
33 PV4-2100 Cross Beam Weldment,Driving Side 1 
34 PV4-2377 Cover 4 
35 B05-10×16 Socket Head Screw M10×16 4 
36 SPU-6 Straight Fitting 2 
37 SPE-6 T Fitting 2 
38 B85-10×1 Force Filling Oil Cup M10×1 8 
39 PV4-2371 Sheave Pin 4 
40 B20-8×25 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×25 20 
41 PV4-2375 Nylon Position Block 4 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
42 B201-8×20 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M8×20,Grade 12.9 1 
43 PV4-2300 Lock Organ 4 
44 PV4-2376 Nylon Position Block 4 
45 PV4-2350 Rotatable Block 4 
46 B60-22 Circlips For Shaft Φ22 8 
47 PV4-2363 Spring 8 
48 PV4-2361 Wheel Pin 4 
49 B60-10 Circlips For Shaft Φ10 8 
50 PV4-2362 Wheel 4 
51 PV4-2372 Bushing,Spacer 8 
52 PV4-2370 Cable Sheave 1 
53 PV4-2360 Shaft,Cable Sheave 4 
54 SM40LT-51-2200 Cross Beam Weldment,Driven Side 1 
55 PV4-2301 Safty Latch 4 
56 PV4-2303 Push Shaft 4 
57 B53-4×24 Clevis Pin with Head Φ4×24 4 
58 B52-1.5×16 Cotter PinΦ1.5×16 4 
59 PV4-2320 Box,Weldment 4 
60 B40-5 Lock Washer Φ5 1 
61 B23-5×10 Crosshead Screw M5×10,Discal Head 8 
62 B23-4×6 Crosshead Screw M4×6,Discal Head 8 
63 B40-4 Lock Washer Φ4 1 
64 PV4-2302 Cover 4 
65 QG04-9100 Air Cylinder 4 
66 SPL6-M5 Straight Fitting 6 
67 PV4-2304 Bracket 4 
68 B10-12×35 Hex Head Bolt M12×35 4 
69 SM40LT-51-7300G Small Ramp Weldment 4 
70 B41-12 Flat Washer Φ12 4 
71 B40-12 Lock Washer Φ12 4 
72 B30-12 Nut M12 4 
73 PV4-3004 Bracket 4 
74 B41-6 Flat Washer Φ6 1 
75 B40-6 Lock Washer Φ6 1 
76 B23-6×10 Crosshead Screw M6×10,Discal Head 8 
77 PV4-3005 Cover 2 
78 B60-19 Circlips For Shaft Φ19 4 
79 PV4-1504 Shaft 2 
80 SM40LT-51-3300 Ramp 2 
81 B60-15 Circlips For Shaft Φ15 4 
82 PV4-1601 Nylon Tube 4 
83 PV4-1602 Shaft 2 
84 SM40LT-51-3200G Driven Runway 1 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
85 SM40LT-51-3100G Driving Runway 1 
86 SPY-6 Pipe tee 3 
87 SM40LT-51-3403 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
88 SM40LT-51-3405 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
89 B10-10×16 Hex Head Bolt M10×16 8 
90 PV4-3016 Lock Plate 4 
91 B30-10 Nut M10 4 
92 PV4-3002 Cover 2 
93 B10-10×30 Hex Head Bolt M10×30 4 
94 B10-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25 2 
95 PV4-3017 Cylinder Protector 1 
96 LSV-08-2NCSP-L-H-2H Solenoid Valve 1 
97 SM40LT-51-3401 Connect Plate 1 
98 B20-6×40 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M6×40 2 
99 PV4-9102 Valve Block 1 
100 B25-8×10 Socket head Screw M8×10,Discal Head 3 
101 PV4-3031 Cover 1 
102 SM40LT-51-3402 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
103 SM40LT-51-3404 Shaft,Cable Sheave 1 
104 PV4-3008 Bushing,Spacer 3 
105 B79-32 Washer WC32SF 13 
106 SM40LT-51-3407 Bushing,Spacer 1 
107 TZ7166 Limit Switch 2 
108 PV4-3030 Lock Block 1 
109 PV4-3022 Limit Switch Holder 1 
110 B23-4×8 Crosshead Screw M4×8,Discal Head 2 
111 B92-25×2280 Towline Φ25×2280 1 
112 B20-5×12 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M5×12 6 
113 PV4-3032 Towline Salver 1 
114 SM40LT-51-3406 Bushing,Spacer 3 
115 PV4-3011 Bushing,Spacer 1 
116 B30-4 Nut M4 2 
117 E3JK-R4M2/AC24V Reflective Photoelectric Switch 1 
118 PV4-1814 Reflective Photoelectric Switch Holder 1 
119 B42-4 Big Flat Washer Φ4 2 
120 B23-4×25 Crosshead Screw M4×25,Discal Head 2 
121 PV4-1800 Table,Driving Side 1 
122 PV4-1700 Extend Table 2 
123 B60-25 Circlips For Shaft Φ25 20 
124 B78-2525 SF-1 Oil-bearing 2525 12 
125 PV4-4909 Up-shaft,Inside Frame 4 
126 PV4-4300 Inside Frame,Driving Side 1 
127 B781-25215 SF-1 Oil-bearing (SF-1F)25215, 8 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
128 PV4-4902 Wheel 4 
129 B20-10×16 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10×16 4 
130 PV4-4100 Outside Frame,Driving Side 1 
131 B21-8×16 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M8×16 1 
132 PV4-4903 Shaft,Outside Frame 4 
133 B23-6×12 Crosshead Screw M6×12,Discal Head 8 
134 PV4-4805 Air Cylinder Holder,Driving Side 1 
135 QG05-9100 Air Cylinder 2 
136 PV4-4800 Upside Tooth,driving side 1 
137 B12-10×35 Hex Head Bolt M10×35,Grade 10.9 8 
138 PV4-4900 Connect Plate,Upside Tooth 4 
139 B33-10 Nylon Lock Nut M10 8 
140 YG39-9100 Cylinder 1 
141 PV4-4906 Shaft 2 
142 PV4-4700 Downside Tooth,Driving side 1 
143 B25-10×20 Socket head Screw M10×20,Discal Head 4 
144 PV4-4907 Cylinder Pin A 2 
145 B78-3015 SF-1 Oil-bearing 3015 4 
146 PV4-4908 Cylinder Pin B 2 
147 PV4-4500 Base Weldment,Driving Side 1 
148 B12-10×25 Hex Head Bolt M10×25,Grade 10.9 1 
149 PV4-4925 Orbit Pad 4 
150 PV4-4920 Orbit Cover 4 
151 B25-8×20 Socket head Screw M8×20,Discal Head 8 
152 PV4-4904 Connect Shaft 2 
153 B78-2520 SF-1 Oil-bearing 2520 4 
154 B781-20215 SF-1 Oil-bearing (SF-1F)20215, 4 
155 PV4-4905 Wheel 4 
156 B60-20 Circlips For Shaft Φ20 4 
157 PV4-4901 Up-shaft,Outside Frame 2 
158 PV4-1900 Table,Driven Side 1 
159 E3JK-R4M2/AC24V Reflector 1 
160 B23-3×10 Crosshead Screw M3×10,Discal Head 2 
161 PV4-4200 Outside Frame,Driven Side 1 
162 PV4-4400 Inside Frame,Driven Side 1 
163 PV4-4851 Air Cylinder Holder,Driven Side 1 
164 PV4-4850 Upside Tooth,Driven side 1 
165 YG40-9100 Cylinder 1 
166 PV4-4750 Downside Tooth,Driven side 1 
167 PV4-4600 Base Weldment,Driven Side 1 
168 SPL6-02 Straight Fitting 1 
169 SM40LT-51-3411 Cable (Length=9085) 1 
170 SM40LT-51-3408 Cable (Length=10470) 1 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
171 SM40LT-51-3410 Cable (Length=5350) 1 
172 SM40LT-51-3409 Cable (Length=3440) 1 
173 YG41-9100 Cylinder 1 
174 B20-10×30 Hexagon Socket Head Screw M10×30 4 
175 PV4-3023 Lantern Ring 1 
176 B21-6×10 Hexagon Socket Screw with Flat Point M6×10 1 
177 PV4-3025 Spring 1 
178 PV4-3020 Nylon Block 1 
179 B51-6×60 Spring-type Straight PinΦ6×60 2 
180 B331-16 Nylon Lock Washer M16,Grade 8.8 4 
181 PV4-3021B Mat B 4 
182 PV4-3021A Mat A 4 
183 PV4-3024 Spring 4 
184 PV4-3018 Cable Lock Weldment 1 
185 B331-24 Nylon Lock Washer M24,Grade 8.8 1 
186 PV4-3019 Roller 1 
187 B60-12 Circlips For Shaft Φ12 1 
188 JB982-77 Seal kit Φ16 2 
189 WR-003 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 1 
190 WR-004 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 1 
191 2WB-34 Hydraulic Hose 1 
192 SM40LT-9801-1 Hydraulic Hose 1 
193 SM40LT-9801-4 Hydraulic Hose 1 
194 SM40LT-9801-3 Hydraulic Hose 1 
195 SM40LT-9801-2 Hydraulic Hose 1 
196 PV4-9103 Hydraulic Tube,metallic 1 
197 PV4-9104 Hydraulic Tube,metallic 1 
198 E10 JB/ZQ4401-97 Adapter 4 
199 WR-001 74°Cone Screw Thread Straight Fitting 4 
200 SM40LT-51-1030G Electric Box Weldment 1 
201 PV4-1038 Cover 1 
202 B23-5×30 Crosshead Screw M5×30,Discal Head 4 
203 PV4-1026 Valve Block 1 
204 SPC8-01 Straight Fitting 1 
205 SPC6-01 Straight Fitting 3 
206  R1/8 Plug 2 
207 JBK3-400/230V/24V Transformer 1 
208 L501 Fuse Holder 5 
209 RT18-6 Fuse (6A) 2 
210 RT18-16 Fuse (16A) 3 
211 B24-4×8 Crosshead Screw M4×8,Countersunk Flat Head 4 
212 LC1-D1810B7C Relay 1 
213 RXM4AB2B7 Intermediate Relay 2 



 

 

 
No. Part No. Description QTY. 
214 REXL2TMB7 Time Delay Relay 1 
215 E/UK1.5N terminal Range 1 
216 B101-1Y Button LA39-A2（Y） 1 
217 B102-4 Contact (1Normal Open) 7 
218 B102-3 Contact (2Normal Open) 2 
219 B101-1R Button LA39-A2（R） 1 
220 PV4-1032 Plate 1 
221 4V210-06AC24V Solenoid Directional Control Valve 2 
222 SPL6-01 Straight Fitting 4 
223 PSV-01 R1/8 Muffler 4 
224 PV4-1030_B_ Electric Box Cover Weldment 1 
225 PV4-1036 Gemel B 2 
226 B102-1 Contact (2Normal Close) 2 
227 B102-2 Contact (1Normal Close and 1Normal open) 2 
228 B101-2K Button LA39-A2-X（K） 1 
229 B101-1W Button LA39-A2（W） 1 
230 B101-1K Button LA39-A2（K） 2 
231 ER253B 3P Power Switch 1 
232 KCD1-102N/5A/AC250V Light Switch 1 
233 B101-1G Button LA39-A2（G） 1 
234 AD16-22SM/R Buzzer 1 
235 SM40LT-51-1602 Stop plate 2 
236 SM40LT-51-1802G Adjustable Block Weldment B 2 
237 SM40LT-51-1801G Adjustable Block Weldment A 2 
238 B52-3×26 Cotter Pin Φ3×26 4 
239 SM40LT-51-1820G Block Weldment 2 
240 SM40LT-51-1701G Higher Plate Weldment 2 
241 SM40LT-51-7100G Alignment Kit Plate Weldment 2 
242 H4B-7110A Bolt 4 
243 B73-16 Bearing Φ16 7 
244 H4B-7107 Spring 8 
245 SM40LT-51-7200G Alignment Kit Base 1 
246 H4B-7108 Washer 4 
247 PV4-1400 Ramp Weldment 2 
248 SM40LT-51-7200DCG Alignment Kit Base,Symmetrical 1 
249 BMW-2300 Bracket 4 
250    
251    
252    
253    
254    
255    
256    



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

 
ATTACHMENT 

Four column lifting platforms 
SM40-47 
SM40-51 
SM60-51 
SM60-55 

SM40LT-47 
SM40LT-51 

 
 
 
 

Maintenance schedule: 
Notes for execution of the visual and functional 

testing 
 

 



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

 
Notes for execution of the visual and functional testing 
 
In the scope of periodical inspections, the followings must be checked in particular: 
 
1.  Information on the lifting platform Object to be checked 
Nameplate 
Labeling 
Summary of the manual 

Fastening 
Readability 
Completeness 

2.  Detailed operating instructions Condition 
Readability 

3.  Warnings Condition 
Noticeability 

4.  Protection against unauthorized use Condition  
Function  
Mobility 
Safety key 

5.  Actuators 
Lifting, lowering 
Tilting, tipping  
Turning, pivoting 
Switching 
Opening and closing (of the loading tailgate) 
Driving 
Supports 

Condition 
Function  
Mobility 
Clear assignment 
Permanent labeling of the direction of movement 
Protection against unintentional actuation  
Locking mechanism of the actuators with multiple 
controls 

6.  Emergency shutdown,  
Emergency drainage 

Condition 
Function  
Mobility 

7.  Signalling devices,  
devices for communication 

Condition 
Function 
Noticeability 
Reliability 

8.  Devices for the stable installation 
Spirit level 
Supports 
Spindles 
Bottom pan 
Elimination of the spring travel 

Condition 
Function 
Mobility 
Wear 
Deformation 
Corrosion 
Cracks 

9.  Supporting structure Cracks 
Deformation 
Corrosion 
Mobility of guides, pulleys, hinges, telescopes, 
Wear of guides, pulleys, hinges,  
fastening and securing of removable parts 
Effectiveness of locking mechanisms 

10. Load suspension devices 

Protection against sliding  Condition  

Roll-off protection Function 

Holding device   

Protection of the hinged bracket  

Safety fence Condition 
Corrosion 
Fastening and securing of removable parts  



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

Effectiveness of locking mechanisms  
Mobility of movable parts 

Ground Surefootedness 
Deformation 
Corrosion 
Fastening and securing of removable parts 

Parallel motion on operating platforms Condition 
Function 
Wear 
Cracks 
Corrosion 

Stowable operating platform Condition and effectiveness of the locking mechanism 

Stairs Surefootedness 
Deformation 
Corrosion 
Damage 
Fastening and securing of removable parts  
Welded connections 

11.  Steel wire rope  Cable connections Wear 
Corrosion 
Wire breakages 
Wire break nests 
Pinch points 
Loosening of the outer layer 
Bird-caging 

Sheaves and pulleys Cracks 
Signs of wear 
Burr formation in the groove  
Correct aligning of the groove 

Rope winding 
Clamping device 
Securing at rope bearings 
Protection against coming off of the rope 

Condition 
Function 

12.  Steel link chains, chain linkings Mobility 
Wear 
Cracks 
Securing of the studs, e.g. by rivet head, ring 

Chain wheels 
Sprockets 

Condition 
Function 

Clamping device 
Securing of the chain guide 

Condition 
Function 

13. Spindles  Storage 
Deformation 
Contamination 
Wear of the threads 
Notches 
Striations 



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

Grooves, applications  
Efficiency of the covering 

Main nut Wear of the thread (play) 

Compensation ring Bearing 
Condition 
Notches 
Striations 

14.  Racks Fastening 
Wear 
Contamination 
Joints of jointed racks 

Pinions Cracks 
Wear 
Contamination 
Fastening and play of the spindle 

15.  Hydraulics Leakage 
Leak test 
Venting 

Oil reservoir Condition and readability of the display  
Control of the oil quantity 
Efficiency of the shut-off device in case of lack of oil 

Lines 
Line connections 

Fastening 
Damages 
Deformation 
Corrosion 

Hoses 
Hose connections 

Fastening 
Damage 
Age 
Brittleness 
Porosity 

Cylinders Fastening 
Cracks 
Pipe connections and hose connections  
Tightness of the sleeves 

Pistons Surface of the piston rod  
Striations 
Contamination 

Filters External condition 

Pressure control valve External condition  
Lead seal undamaged 

16.  Pneumatics 

Lines 
Line connections 

Leakage 
Fastening 
Damage 
Deformation 
Corrosion 

Hoses Fastening 



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

Hose connections Damage 
Age 
Brittleness 
Porosity 

Cylinders Fastening, cracks, pipe connections and hose 
connections  
Tightness of the sleeves 

Pistons Surface of the piston rod, striations, contamination 

Relief valve External condition, lead seal undamaged 

Gauge, pressure reducer External condition and effectiveness 

17.  Driving mechanisms (without bogie) Connections of parts of the driving mechanism 
shock-free starting 

Brakes, self-locking gearbox, couplings Wear, effectiveness 

18.  Driving carriage, bogie 

Service brakes, emergency brakes Wear, effectiveness 

Drawbar protection Condition, effectiveness 

Positive guide, guide rail 
Rail joints, end stops, cow-catcher 
Protection against derailing 

Deformation, cracks, condition of the fastening 
 

19.  Points of access and points of loading Surefootedness, deformation of handrails, damage 
Corrosion, securing of removable parts 

20.  Electrical equipment  

Lines Damage, fastening, strain relief of external lines 

Protective earth Damage, fastening 

21.  Insulation on aerial work platforms, as far as 
the aerial work platform is intended for work on or 
near unprotected, live parts of electrical 
installations 

 

Insulation work platform/lifting equipment as well as 
lifting equipment/driving carriage 

Contamination, damage, insulation resistance 

22.  Special safety devices  

Emergency limit switch, slack rope switch, rope break 
switch, chain fracture switch, control locks, switch-off 
strips, restart protection, anti-tipping device  (for 
stowable work platforms), safety catch, completeness 

Effectiveness, fastening, condition  
Deformation, effectiveness of the switch elements, 
contamination, condition of pressure springs 

 
These notes do not claim to be complete, and they must be matched to the lifting platforms to be examined. 
 



 
 
 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 
Four column lifting platforms  

Inspection log 
 
 



 

1�  

Inspection log 
for 

lifting platforms 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Type: 
 

Serial number: 
 
Year of construction: 
 
Operator: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Day of first commissioning: 
  

 
Made in Germany 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BlitzRotary GmbH  Telephone +49.771.9233.0 
Hüfinger Straße 55 Fax +49.771.9233.99 
D-78199 Bräunlingen europe@rotarylift.com 

 www.rotarylift.com 

 



 

2�  

Test Report 
Of the examination before the first commissioning by technical expert / survey or 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

3�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent a retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

4�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

5�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/Surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

6�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

7�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

8�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

9�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

10�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

11�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

12�  

Test Report 
Of a periodical/special examination 

The lifting platform underwent an examination regarding operational readiness on     . 
The following/no*) faults found. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test scope  
 
 
 
Still pending  
 
Partial tests 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 

The technical expert/surveyor 
 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  
(in block letters)   

  
Job title   
Employed at   

 

Operator or Representative 
Deficiencies noted 
     
 (Place, date)  (Signature) 
Deficiencies fixed 
     

(Place, date) (Signature) 
 

Retesting 
The lifting platform underwent retesting on        . 
The deficiencies which were pointed out in the periodical/special examination have not*) been fixed yet. 
 
 
 
There are no*) reasons against continued operation, retesting is not*) required. 
    The technical expert/surveyor 
     

(Place, date)  (Signature) 
Name and address  

(in block letters)   

   

Job title    

Employed at   
*) Delete as applicable



 

13�  

Alterations and substantial repairs 
Type Date/Name 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
 
 
 
 



 

SM40LT_2011_06_de 
 

 
 
 


